
IN THE
United States District Court
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

No. 06 Civ. 2683 (FLW-TJB)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STUART RABNER, *in his official capacity as Attorney General of New Jersey*,
CATHLEEN O'DONNELL, *in her official capacity as Deputy Attorney General*
of New Jersey, **STEPHEN B. NOLAN**, *in his official capacity as Acting Director*
of the New Jersey Division of Consumer Affairs, **AT&T CORP.**, **VERIZON**
COMMUNICATIONS INC., **QWEST COMMUNICATIONS**
INTERNATIONAL, Inc., **SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION**, *and*
CINGULAR WIRELESS LLC,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE NEW JERSEY ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

RONALD K. CHEN
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY

JO ASTRID GLADING
Assistant Public Advocate

SCOTT KIESERMAN
Assistant Deputy Public Advocate

Of Counsel and On the Brief.

DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE
240 West State Street, 16th Floor
Post Office Box 851
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0851
(609) 826-5090

October 13, 2006.

*Attorneys For Amicus Curiae Public Advocate
Of New Jersey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE UNITED STATES' CLAIM TO THE UNBRIDLED POWER TO
 CREATE CIVIL CAUSES OF ACTION IN ITS FAVOR MUST BE
 REJECTED 2

 A. A Cause of Action Cannot Be Implied Merely by a
 Grant of Jurisdiction 3

 B. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Limits the Ability
 of the Executive Branch To Invent Its Own Causes of
 Action 6

 II. THE UNITED STATES HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT FEDERAL
 LAW PREEMPTS NEW JERSEY LAW AUTHORIZING THE ATTORNEY
 GENERAL TO ISSUE AND ENFORCE SUBPOENAS 13

 A. Federal Law Cannot Preempt Inquiry by the New Jersey
 Attorney General into Activity That Is Not Permitted
 Under Federal Law 16

 B. The Statutes and Executive Orders the United States
 Cites Do Not Support Its Actions Or Its Claim of
 Preemption 19

 III. INVOCATION OF THE "STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE" CANNOT
 ENTITLE THE UNITED STATES TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 24

 A. There Are No Valid Secrets To Be Protected
 in this Case Under the State Secrets Privilege 25

 B. Assertion of the State Secrets Privilege at this
 Stage of the Proceedings and on the Current Record
 Is Improper 27

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Airco Industrial Gases, Inc., Div. of BOC Group, Inc. v. The Teamsters Health and Welfare Pension Fund</u> , 850 F.2d 1028, 1032 (3d Cir. 1988).....	3
<u>Bell v. Hood</u> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	3
<u>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</u> , 507 U.S. 218, 224, (1983)	23-24
<u>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	15
<u>Bush v. Lucas</u> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	7
<u>Chappell v. Wallace</u> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	7
<u>Clift v. United States</u> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1979).....	32
<u>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Porter</u> , 659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981)	10, 11
<u>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</u> , 282 U.S. 670 (1931).....	4
<u>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)....	6
<u>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies., Inc.</u> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	32
<u>DTM Research L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	32
<u>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</u> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27, 30
<u>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. De La Cuesta</u> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	20
<u>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</u> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	31
<u>Florida East Coast R.R. v. City of West Palm Beach</u> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24

<u>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</u> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	10
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<u>Hamdi v Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	33
<u>Hayden v. National Security Agency/ Central Security Service</u> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)....	23
<u>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</u> , No. C-06-672 VRW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41160 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2006).....	33
<u>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	29, 32, 33, 34
<u>In re Debs</u> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	7, 8, 9
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated August 9, 2000</u> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	30
<u>In re United States</u> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30, 31
<u>Jabara v. Kelley</u> , 75 F.R.D. 475 (E.D. Mich. 1977).....	27, 30
<u>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	14
<u>Louisiana Public Service Comm'n v. F.C.C.</u> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	14
<u>Maryland v. Louisiana</u> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	24
<u>Monarch Assur. P.L.C. v. United States</u> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	31
<u>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</u> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	4
<u>New York Times Co. v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	12, 13
<u>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Comm'n</u> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	15
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</u> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	10
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 4, 6

Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen, 244 U.S. 205 (1917)..... 4

Spock v. United States, 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 31

Tenenbaum v. Simonini, 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Terkel v. AT&T Corp.,
441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 22, 23

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 3, 4

Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills, 353 U.S. 448 (1957)..... 4, 5

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)..... 28

United States v. City of Philadelphia, 482 F. Supp. 1248
(E.D. Pa. 1979), aff'd, 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 9, 10

United States v. Colorado Supreme Court,
87 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1996) 10

United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... 28, 29, 34

United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co., 125 U.S. 273 (1888)..... 7

United States v. Standard Oil Co., 332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 11

United States v. Virginia, 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998) 10

United Steelworkers of America v. United States,
361 U.S. 39 (1959)..... 7, 8

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 14

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 7, 19, 20

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3121 17

18 U.S.C. § 3121(a)..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 3127(3) 17

18 U.S.C. § 798.....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1345	2, 4
29 U.S.C. § 101.....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1801.....	18
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(1)	18
50 U.S.C. § 1842.....	18
50 U.S.C. § 402.....	22, 24
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)1.....	21
N.J.S.A. §§ 56:8-3.....	15
N.J.S.A. §§ 56:8-4.....	15

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13292.....	20
Executive Order 12968.....	20
Executive Order 12958.....	22
